

Registration of a Charge

LLP name: STRATHCLYDE HOTEL LLP

LLP number: OC420889

Received for Electronic Filing: 25/06/2018



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 14/06/2018

Charge code: OC42 0889 0001

Persons entitled: AIB GROUP (UK) P.L.C.

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 AS APPLIED BY THE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIPS (APPLICATION OF COMPANIES ACT 2006) REGULATIONS 2009 THE ELECTRONIC

COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: RICARDO MATTEO, SOLICITOR, HARPER MACLEOD LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

LLP number: OC420889

Charge code: OC42 0889 0001

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 14th June 2018 and created by STRATHCLYDE HOTEL LLP was delivered pursuant to Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 as applied by The Limited Liability Partnerships (Application of Companies Act 2006) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 on 25th June 2018.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 27th June 2018

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under the Limited Liability Partnership (Application of the Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2009 SI 2009/1804





	113160
	Lated
A Private Control of the Control of	فالمعارف والمعارف والمعارف والمعارف والمعارض المنازي المعارف والمعارض والمعارف والمع
to the figure and a commence of the contract o	
Marija da karangan k	
in the figure of the contract of	
and and the control of the control o	
	Strathclyde Hotel LLP
Artific Terry teacharacharacharacharacharacharacharacha	STRATECIVE HOTELL I
New et Nitue (1700), et eu	Activity and contract and
Anna de Carlos de Car	to the second of
	보다하는 이 10mg 하는 사람들은 보고 있는 10mm 이 보는 10mg 하는 모든 10mg 이 보고 있다.
ignore and control of the control of	and
or a cese traction filteral per a gegine traction and a traction and a traction for the fig. fig. (2) (2)	
interes in the control of the contro	
	어느 그 가느로 느리를 하는데 그런 그들은 모양을 들어 된 것이 들어 되었습니다. 모든 것
	AIR Group // IK o lo
	AIB Group (UK) p.l.c.

Mortgage Debenture

BETWEEN

1. Strathclyde Hotel LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated and registered in England and Wales (Registered Number: OC420889) and having its registered office at Kendal House, 1 Conduit Street, London, United Kingdom, W1S 2XA (the "Limited Liability Partnership")

and

2. AlB Group (UK) p.l.c. whose registered office is at 92 Ann Street, Belfast, BT1 3HH (the "Bank")

WITNESSES as follows

Definitions and interpretation

- 1. In this Mortgage Debenture, except to the extent that the context requires otherwise:
 - (1) "Agreed Rate of Interest" means the most recent rate of interest from time to time agreed between the Bank and the Limited Liability Partnership;
 - "Business Day" means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks generally are open for business in the City of London;
 - "Debts" means all present and future book and other debts and monetary claims due or owing to the Limited Liability Partnership;
 - "Holding Company" means, in relation to a person, any other person in respect of which it is a Subsidiary;
 - "Planning Acts" means the planning acts as defined by Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any analogous legislation in any jurisdiction);
 - "Receiver" has the meaning attributed thereto in Clause 19(1) hereof;
 - "Scottish Assets" means all the undertaking, property and assets of the Limited Liability Partnership whatsoever located in Scotland or otherwise governed by Scots law and "Scottish Asset" shall be construed accordingly;
 - "Secured Obligations" means the monies due, owing or incurred by and other liabilities of the Limited Liability Partnership to the Bank the payment and discharge of which are the subject of covenants, undertakings and agreements contained in this Mortgage Debenture;
 - "Specified Rate of Interest" means a rate calculated on a daily basis 5% per annum above the Bank's Base Rate from time to time;
 - "Subsidiary" means a subsidiary within the meaning of section 1159 of the 2006 Act;
 - "1925 Act" means the Law of Property Act 1925;
 - "1985 Act" means the Companies Act 1985 as supplemented and amended by the Companies Act 1989 and the 2000 Act;
 - "1986 Act" means the Insolvency Act 1986 as supplemented and amended by the 2000 Act
 - "2000 Act" means the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000
 - "2002 Act" means Enterprise Act 2002; and
 - "2006 Act" means the Companies Act 2006.
 - (2) In this Mortgage Debenture (unless otherwise provided):

- (a) references to Clauses and Schedules are to be construed as references to the Clauses of, and Schedules to, this Mortgage Debenture;
- (b) references to this Mortgage Debenture (or to any specified provisions of this Mortgage Debenture) or any other document shall be construed as references to this Mortgage Debenture, that provision or that document as amended, varied, novated or supplemented from time to time;
- (c) headings are for ease of reference only;
- (d) words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
- (e) references to a person shall be construed so as to include that person's assigns, transferees or successors in title and shall be construed as including references to an individual, firm, partnership, joint venture, company, corporation, unincorporated body of persons or any state or any agency thereof; and
- (f) references to any statute or statutory provision include any statute or statutory provision which amends, extends, consolidates or replaces the same and shall include any orders, regulations, instruments or other subordinate legislation made under the relevant statute.

Covenants to pay

- 2.
- (1) The Limited Liability Partnership hereby covenants with the Bank that it will on demand by the Bank pay to the Bank:
 - (a) all sums of money which have been or are now or may hereafter from time to time be advanced to the Limited Liability Partnership by the Bank;
 - (b) all other indebtedness and/or liabilities whatsoever of the Limited Liability Partnership to the Bank present, future, actual and/or contingent and whether incurred solely, severally, jointly and as principal or surety;
 - (c) (on a full indemnity basis) all costs, charges, expenses and other sums expended, paid, incurred or debited to any account (including any advances to be made) in relation to the realisation, enforcement, protection or perfection of rights under this Mortgage Debenture and the security constituted hereby or the recovery of any of the indebtedness or other liabilities of the Limited Liability Partnership by the Bank, or by any Receiver or by any delegate or sub-delegate appointed by the Bank pursuant to this Mortgage Debenture including (but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) remuneration payable to any Receiver, delegate or sub-delegate as aforesaid PROVIDED THAT, in relation to such costs, charges, losses, expenses, remuneration and other sums as are mentioned in this Clause 2(1)(c), interest shall accrue and be payable as from the date on which the same are paid by the Bank, or by any such Receiver, delegate or sub-delegate as therein mentioned or become due to such Receiver, delegate or sub-delegate under the terms of his appointment without the necessity for any demand being made for payment thereof and PROVIDED FURTHER THAT such costs, charges, and expenses shall for the avoidance of doubt include all amounts which the Bank may require from time to time to compensate it for its internal management and administrative costs and expenses incurred in connection with the enforcement of this Mortgage Debenture and the recovery of the liabilities secured by it. A certificate signed by an officer of the Bank as to the amount of such costs and expenses for the time being due or incurred to the Bank from or by the Limited Liability Partnership shall for all purposes (in the absence of manifest error) be conclusive evidence against and binding upon the Limited Liability Partnership; and
 - (d) interest and charges upon or relating to all such advances, indebtedness, liabilities, costs, expenses and other moneys until demand at the Agreed Rate of Interest or in default of any Agreed Rate of Interest at the Specified Rate of Interest and from and a

after demand until full discharge (as well after as before judgement) at the Specified Rate of Interest or the Agreed Rate of Interest (whichever is the higher) and such interest shall be compounded monthly in the event of it not being punctually paid but without prejudice to the right of the Bank to require payment of such interest.

(2) A certificate signed by an officer of the Bank as to the money and liabilities for the time being due or incurred to the Bank from or by the Limited Liability Partnershipshall for all purposes (in the absence of manifest error) be conclusive evidence against and binding on the Limited Liability Partnership.

Security

- 3. The Limited Liability Partnership (to the intent that the security hereby created shall rank as a continuing security in favour of the Bank) hereby:
 - (1) assigns with full title guarantee to the Bank by way of security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations all of its rights, title and interest from time to time in any present and/or future agreements to which the Limited Liability Partnership is a party (or any present and/or future agreements in which the Limited Liability Partnership has a right, title or interest), including, without limitation, the agreement(s) referred to in Schedule 2 hereto, together with, in each case, all and any proceeds of sale and/or other realisations in respect thereof, allotments, rights, money and/or property arising therefrom (whether by way of conversion, exchange, redemption, bonus, preference, option and/or otherwise), rights, powers, benefits, claims, warranties, remedies, security, guarantees, indemnities and/or covenants for title in respect thereof and moneys, proceeds and/or income paid and/or payable in respect thereof (together the "Charged Contracts") (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets); and
 - (2) charges with (save for in the case of any Scottish Assets) full title guarantee to the Bank for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations:
 - (a) by way of legal mortgage all estates or interests in any freehold and/or leasehold property referred to in Schedule 1 hereto and all buildings, fixtures (including trade fixtures) and fixed plant and machinery owned by or charged to the Limited Liability Partnership and from time to time on or in such freehold and/or leasehold property (together the "Legally Mortgaged Property") and/or the proceeds of sale of the Legally Mortgaged Property;
 - (b) by way of fixed equitable charge all estates or interests in any freehold and leasehold property (except the Legally Mortgaged Property) now and at any time during the continuance of this security belonging to or charged to the Limited Liability Partnership and all licences now or hereafter held by the Limited Liability Partnership to enter upon or use land and the benefit of all other agreements relating to land to which the Limited Liability Partnership is or may become a party or otherwise entitled and all buildings, fixtures (including trade fixtures) and fixed plant and machinery owned by the Limited Liability Partnership and from time to time on or in any freehold or leasehold property an interest in which is charged hereunder (together the "Equitably Charged Property") and/or the proceeds of sale of the Equitably Charged Property (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);
 - (c) by way of fixed charge all balances standing to the credit of any current, deposit or other account of the Limited Liability Partnership with the Bank (including, inter alia, any account with the Bank designated a realisations account for the proceeds of disposal of any of the assets of the Limited Liability Partnership) or with other bankers, financial institutions or similar third parties (the "Credit Balances") (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);
 - (d) by way of fixed charge all stocks, shares and/or other securities in any other body corporate whether or not certified (together the "Securities") now or at any time during the continuance of this security belonging to the Limited Liability Partnership (including, without the prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, loan capital, indebtedness or liabilities on any account or in any manner owing to the Limited Liability Partnership) and all rights in respect of or incidental to the Securities (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);

- (e) by way of fixed charge the goodwill of the Limited Liability Partnership now or at any time hereafter in existence and the licences, patents, patent applications, trade names and rights in trademarks, copyrights, whether registered or not, rights in the nature of copyright, registered designs, know how, inventions, rights in confidential information, service marks and all other intellectual property rights now or at any time during the continuance of this security belonging to the Limited Liability Partnership (together the "Goodwill and Intellectual Property") (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);
- (f) by way of fixed charge all plant, machinery, vehicles, computers and office and other equipment now or at any time during the continuance of this security belonging to the Limited Liability Partnership other than insofar as it is part of the Limited Liability Partnership's stock in trade (together the "Equipment") (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);
- (g) if and to the extent not effectively assigned by way of security pursuant to Clause 3(1), by way of fixed charge all of the Limited Liability Partnership's rights, title and interest in the Charged Contracts (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets); and
- (h) by way of floating charge its undertaking and all its other property, assets and rights whatsoever and wheresoever present and/or future, including, without limitation, the Scottish Assets and those expressed as charged by way of fixed charge if, and to the extent that, such charge may fail (whether by virtue of the laws of England and Wales or the laws of any other jurisdiction in which the relevant property, asset or right is located or to which it is subject) for any reason to operate as a fixed charge (hereinafter called the "Property charged by way of Floating Charge" and together with the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitable Charged Property, the Book and other Debts, the Credit Balances, the Securities, the Goodwill and Intellectual Property, the Equipment, the Charged Contracts and all other property hereby mortgaged or charged collectively called the "Charged Property" which expression may be taken to refer to the real and/or the personal or incorporeal property hereby mortgaged or charged as the context may require or admit)
- 4. Each charge, mortgage or assignment by way of security hereby created is separate, independent of and distinct from and in addition to every other such charge, mortgage or assignment.
- 5. Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the 1986 Act (incorporated by Section 248 and Schedule 16 of the 2002 Act) shall apply to any floating charge created pursuant to the Mortgage Debenture.

General Covenants

- 6. The Limited Liability Partnership hereby covenants and agrees with the Bank:
 - (1) henceforth to observe and perform all obligations and/or restrictions affecting the Charged Property or any part or parts thereof or borrowings by or securities issued by the Limited Liability Partnership or contained in or arising by virtue of (i) any applicable law, statute, rule or regulations or any judgement, decree or permit to which it is subject; (ii) any agreement or other instrument to which the Limited Liability Partnership is a party or is subject or by which it or any of its property is bound;
 - (2) to supply to the Bank such accounts or other information concerning the assets, liabilities and affairs of the Limited Liability Partnership and any Holding Company of the Limited Liability Partnership and any Subsidiary of the Limited Liability Partnership or of any Holding Company of the Limited Liability Partnership as the Bank may from time to time require; and
 - (3) to keep the Charged Property (other than incorporeal property) in a good state of repair and condition.

Covenants Relating to Insurance

7. The Limited Liability Partnership further hereby covenants and agrees with the Bank:

- (1) to keep such of the Charged Property as is insurable insured against such risks and with such insurers and for such amounts as the Bank may from time to time approve and (to the extent reasonably practicable in all the circumstances) on terms precluding the relevant policy of insurance from being vitiated or avoided as against the Bank by reason of any act, default, omission or non-disclosure on the part of the Limited Liability Partnership;
- (2) to arrange for a note of interest of the Bank (as mortgagee in the policy or policies of such insurance or otherwise as the Bank may require) to be endorsed thereon and to deliver the same to the Bank on demand together with the latest premium renewal receipts and all subsequent premium renewal receipts once the same are received from the relevant insurer;
- (3) that if the Limited Liability Partnership fails to maintain or insure any of the Charged Property as is insurable in an adequate fashion (in the sole opinion of the Bank) the Bank may (but is not obliged to) do so as agent of and at the expense of the Limited Liability Partnership without thereby becoming a mortgagee in possession and for the avoidance of doubt any moneys so expended by the Bank shall become part of the Secured Obligations; and
- (4) to apply all moneys which may be received by virtue of any such policy or policies in respect of the Charged Property without prejudice to the terms thereof either in making good the loss or damage in respect of which the same shall have been received or, if so directed by the Bank towards the discharge or reduction of the Secured Obligations.

Covenants Regarding Legally Mortgaged Property, Equitably Charged Property, Equipment, Goodwil, Intellectual Property and Charged Contracts

- 8. With reference to the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property, the Equipment, the Goodwill, the Intellectual Property and the Charged Contracts, the Limited Liability Partnership covenants and agrees:
 - (1) upon request by the Bank to deposit with the Bank the deeds and documents of title relating thereto;
 - (2) at any time upon request by the Bank to execute over all or any part thereof a charge by way of legal mortgage, a legal assignment or other security document in favour of the Bank in a form approved by the Bank;
 - (3) that any such legal mortgage, legal assignment or other security document shall be supplemental hereto, subject to the like rights and powers as are hereby conferred upon the Bank, and in addition to and not in substitution for the security hereby created;
 - (4) not to create any mortgage, charge or other security interest over all or any part thereof or any interest therein without the consent in writing of the Bank; and
 - (5) that the Limited Liability Partnership shall use its best endeavours to obtain all relevant consents and approvals from landlords, licensors and other third parties to the creation of the security comprised in this Mortgage Debenture.

Further Covenants Regarding Legally Mortgaged Property and Equitably Charged Property

- With further reference to the Legally Mortgaged Property and the Equitably Charged Property the Limited Liability Partnership covenants and agrees:
 - (1) that the statutory power of leasing and/or accepting surrenders of leases conferred on mortgagors by Sections 99 and 100 of the 1925 Act shall not be exercised by the Limited Liability Partnership without the consent in writing of the Bank but the Bank may after the security hereby created shall have become enforceable grant or accept surrenders of leases without restriction:
 - (2) not to sell, transfer, lease, assign or part with possession of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof nor confer upon any person, firm, Limited Liability Partnership or body whatsoever any licence, right or interest to occupy it or any part thereof without the consent in writing of the Bank;

- (3) that no person other than the Limited Liability Partnership shall be registered under the Land Registration Act 2002 or any Act amending or replacing the same as proprietor of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof without the consent in writing of the Bank and the costs incurred by the Bank of lodging from time to time a caution against registration thereof or any part thereof shall be an expense properly incurred in relation to this security;
- (4) punctually to pay or cause to be paid all rents, rates, taxes, outgoings, duties, insurance premiums, fees, renewal fees, charges, assessments, impositions and other outgoings whatsoever which are not or may from time to time become due and payable in respect of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof;
- (5) to indemnify the Bank (and as a separate covenant any Receiver or Receivers appointed by it) against all existing and future rents, taxes, rates, outgoings, duties, insurance premiums, fees, renewal fees, charges, assessments, impositions and other outgoings whatsoever (whether imposed by deed or statute or otherwise and whether in the nature of capital or revenue and even though of a wholly novel character) which now or at any time are payable in respect of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof;
- (6) to preserve, maintain and renew as and when necessary all licences, permissions and other rights required in order to allow the Limited Liability Partnership to carry on its business at the Legally Mortgaged or the Equitably Charged Property (as the case may be);
- (7) to observe and perform all covenants reserved by or contained in any lease, agreement for lease or tenancy agreement under which any part of the Charged Property may be held and not to vary, alter or amend the terms of any lease, licence or any other deed or document of whatever sort which affects the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof (whether superior or inferior to the interest of the Limited Liability Partnership) without the prior consent in writing of the Bank;
- (8) observe and perform all statutes, statutory instruments, regulations, directives, orders, notices, codes of practice and other instruments applying to the Limited Liability Partnership in respect of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof which are in force from time to time (including, without limitation, all such statutes and regulations relating to the pollution or contamination of the environment or planning) and not do nor allow to subsist on or about the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof anything which might result in proceedings being brought by any local or public authority or body;
- (9) not apply for planning permission or consent under the Planning Acts without the previous consent in writing of the Bank;
- (10)give (immediately after receiving or becoming aware of the same) full particulars of any notice, direction, order or proposal made, given or issued by any local or public authority which is served on or given to the Limited Liability Partnership or of which the Limited Liability Partnership becomes otherwise aware (including, without limitation, any notice or direction pursuant to the Planning Acts) and (if the Bank requires) contest or appeal any such notice, direction, order or proposal or take all necessary steps without delay to comply with or make objections or representations as to the same;

(11)

- (a) procure that any landlord, grantor or licensor of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof shall observe and perform the covenants on its part in respect thereof; and
- (b) procure that any tenant grantee or licensee of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof shall observe and perform the covenants on its part in respect thereof;
- (12)(not change the use or uses to which the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof is now put nor apply for any consent or authorisation which is required in connection with such change of use without the Bank's prior consent in writing; and

(13) not to apply or consent to the application by any third party to the Chief Land Registrar to make any entry on the register of title of the Legally Mortgaged Property or the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof, as the case may be, without the consent in writing of the Bank.

Covenants Regarding Book Debts and Assignments

10

- (1) The Limited Liability Partnership shall if called upon to do so by the Bank from time to time:
 - (a) execute a legal assignment of the Debts or any of them to the Bank in a form approved by the Bank;
 - (b) give notice of assignment to each debtor from which any of the Debts is due;
 - (c) take such steps as the Bank may require to perfect the assignment referred to in (a) above; and/or
 - (d) in addition, execute a separate fixed charge over the Debts or any of them in favour of the Bank in such form approved by the Bank, which shall have priority to the charges created by the Mortgage Debenture, and pay into a new specifically designated account (the "Charged Account") with the Bank all monies which the Limited Liability Partnership may receive in respect of the Debts. The Limited Liability Partnership shall execute a separate fixed charge over the Charged Account in favour of the Bank.
- (2) With reference to the Credit Balances the Limited Liability Partnership agrees to inform the Bank as soon as any Credit Balance with any third party other than the Bank comes into existence and if so directed by the Bank the Limited Liability Partnership shall transfer any such credit into such specifically designated account with the Bank as the Bank may direct and shall not sell or otherwise charge or assign any Credit Balance in favour of any person or purport to do so without the prior consent in writing of the Bank.

Covenants Regarding Securities

- 11. With reference to the Securities the Limited Liability Partnership covenants and agrees:
 - (1) that the charge created by Clause 3(2)(d) shall include all dividends or interest hereafter paid on the Securities and all rights, moneys or property accruing or offered at any time (by way of redemption, bonus splitting, preference, option or otherwise) to or in respect of such Securities and the Limited Liability Partnership undertakes to pay into the accounts referred to in Clause 10 on receipt all such dividends and interest and to lodge with the Bank all documents hereafter received by the Limited Liability Partnership in relation to any such rights, moneys or property;
 - (2) that it will at the request of the Bank execute legal transfers of the Securities to the Bank or its nominee or otherwise as the Bank directs, or procure the transfer of any Securities held through the CREST system into the name of the Bank or its nominee or otherwise as the Bank directs, but that in the event of any such transfer being effected neither the Bank nor its nominee shall be liable (save in the case of its own negligence or wilful default) for any loss occasioned by any exercise or non exercise of rights attached to such Securities or by any failure to forward or report to the Limited Liability Partnership any notice or other communication received in respect of them;
 - (3) that it will at the request of the Bank lodge with the Bank all certificates or other documents of title which relate to the Securities and executed but undated stock transfer forms in respect thereof, or in the case of any Securities held through the CREST system, it will take such action as is required by the Bank to transfer the securities to such escrow balance or balances (as that term is used in the CREST Reference Manual) as designated by the Bank (the "Escrow Balance") and the Limited Liability Partnership agrees that the Securities so held may only be transferred from the Escrow Balance on the instruction of the relevant escrow agent (as that term is used in the CREST Reference Manual);

- (4) that the Bank shall have a power of sale over the Securities which shall be exercisable at any time after demanded by the Bank under Clause 2(1) and that the Bank is hereby authorised to give a good discharge for any moneys received in respect of the Securities at any time during the subsistence of this Mortgage Debenture;
- (5) not to create any mortgage, charge or other security interest over the Securities or any part of or any interest in the same without the consent in writing of the Bank; and
- (6) that it shall upon request by the Bank take all such steps as are reasonably practicable to procure that the Articles of Association of any company in which the Limited Liability Partnership owns Securities shall be altered so as to provide that any transfer of any such Securities either to or by the Bank under or pursuant to the security hereby created:
 - (a) shall not be subject to any rights of pre-emption conferred upon the members of such company by such company's Articles of Association; and
 - (b) that no other restriction on share transfers therein contained of any kind whatsoever (including without limitation any discretion therein conferred upon the direction of such company to refuse to register share transfers) shall apply to any such transfer.
- 12. With further reference to the Securities, provided that such exercise shall not in the opinion of the Bank jeopardise or be likely to jeopardise the security hereby constituted, until the Bank shall take any steps to enforce this security the Limited Liability Partnership while remaining the registered owner of any shares hereby charged shall subject to Clause 11(6), continue to be entitled to exercise all voting rights, attaching to such shares as owner and, subject as aforesaid, the Bank or its nominees shall exercise the voting rights attaching to any shares hereby charged to the Bank which shall be registered in the name of the Bank or (as the case may be) its nominee in accordance with any directions in writing from time to time received from the Limited Liability Partnership while owner thereof or, in the absence of any such written directions, shall refrain from exercising any such voting rights.

Covenants Regarding Goodwill and Intellectual Property

- 13. With reference to the Goodwill and Intellectual Property, the Limited Liability Partnership hereby covenants and agrees:
 - (1) to preserve, maintain and renew as and when necessary all licences, patents, trademarks, registered designs, service marks and other rights required in connection with its business;
 - (2) to conduct its business in such a way as not to endanger or lead to the curtailment, forfeiture or suspension of any such licences, patents, trademarks, registered designs, service marks or other rights and the benefit of all licences relating to the above or cause any penalty or disqualification.

Covenants Regarding Equipment

- 14
- (1) With reference to the Equipment, the Limited Liability Partnership covenants and agrees that without the prior written consent of the Bank it will not, nor will it agree to:
 - (a) sell, assign, mortgage, charge, transfer title to or otherwise dispose of any part of the Equipment; nor
 - (b) lease, hire or otherwise part with possession (except in the ordinary course of maintenance) or operational control of any part of the Equipment or any interest therein.
- (2) The Limited Liability Partnership agrees that it shall do all acts and things which the Bank acting reasonably may require in order to protect the Bank's interests in the Equipment against the claims of any other person and shall if so requested by the Bank affix to any item comprised in the Equipment in a prominent position a durable nameplate containing the following words:

and the Limited Liability Partnership shall not remove or obscure such nameplates and shall not permit such nameplates to be removed or obscured.

Covenants regarding Charged Contracts

- 15. With reference to the Charged Contracts:
 - (3) the Limited Liability Partnership shall, at the request of the Bank, give notice of the assignment of any Charged Contract under this Mortgage Debenture to each counterparty thereto in such form as the Bank may require and, in each case, shall procure that each such counterparty executes and delivers to the Bank an acknowledgement of that notice in such form as the Bank may require;
 - (4) The Limited Liability Partnership shall:-
 - (a) deliver to the Bank, promptly following execution of the same, such documents relating to the Charged Contracts as the Bank may require;
 - (b) perform all its obligations under the Charged Contracts in a diligent and timely manner; and
 - (c) notify the Bank of any breach of or default under a Charged Contract by it or any other party and any right that arises entitling it or any other party to terminate or rescind a Charged Contract, promptly upon becoming aware of the same.
 - (5) The Limited Liability Partnership shall not, without the prior written consent of the Bank:
 - (a) amend, supplement, supersede or waive any provision of (or agree to do any of the foregoing in respect of) any Charged Contract;
 - (b) exercise any right to rescind, cancel, terminate or release any counterparty from any obligations (or agree to do any of the foregoing) in respect of any Charged Contract;
 - (c) assign, transfer, charge or otherwise deal with or dispose of any Charged Contract or any of the Limited Liability Partnership's rights, title and interest in any Charged Contract.
 - (4) Prior to this Mortgage Debenture becoming enforceable, the Limited Liability Partnership may exercise all its rights in respect of the Charged Contracts including receiving and exercising all rights relating to proceeds of those Charged Contracts.

Covenants regarding Property Charged by way of Floating Charge

- 16. With reference to the Property charged by way of Floating Charge:
 - (1) the Limited Liability Partnership shall not without the consent in writing of the Bank:
 - (a) create any mortgage, charge or other security interest ranking in priority to, pari passu with or subsequent to that charge; and/or
 - (b) sell or otherwise dispose of the whole or, except in the ordinary course of trading and for full value, any part of the Limited Liability Partnership's undertaking;
 - (2) the Limited Liability Partnership agrees to effect and maintain such insurances as are normally maintained by prudent companies carrying on similar business; and
 - (3) the Bank may by notice to the Limited Liability Partnership convert the floating charge into a fixed charge as regards any assets or class of assets (save for, in either case, any Scottish Assets) specified in such notice including in particular, but without limitation, any assets which the Bank shall consider to be in danger of being seized or sold under any form of distress or execution levied or threatened and may take possession or appoint a Receiver thereof.

17. The security created by this Mortgage Debenture shall be a continuing security notwithstanding any settlement of account or other matter or thing whatsoever and shall be without prejudice and in addition to and shall not merge with any other security (either by way of mortgage, equitable charge or otherwise howsoever) which the Bank may now or at any time hereafter hold on all or any part of the assets of the Limited Liability Partnership or of any other person for or in respect of all or any part of the Secured Obligations.

Enforcement

18. Sections 93 and 103 of the 1925 Act shall not apply to this security. This security shall become immediately enforceable and the power of sale and other powers conferred by Section 101 of the 1925 Act, as varied or extended by this security, shall be exercisable immediately at any time after a notice by the Bank demanding payment of and/or discharge of any of the Secured Obligations shall have been served by the Bank on the Limited Liability Partnership.

Appointment of Receiver

19.

- (1) Without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Bank at any time and from time to time after this security shall have become enforceable the Bank may by writing under the hand of any officer or manager of the Bank appoint any person (or persons) to be a receiver of the Charged Property or any part or parts thereof (the "Receiver") or (Where the Bank appoints more than one person as a Receiver such persons shall be entitled to exercise any powers conferred on them jointly and/or severally as the Bank may specify in the instrument of appointment.
- (2) Any Receiver shall hold office until he is removed, or his office is resigned or vacated, in accordance with Section 45 of the 1986 Act, when the Bank may similarly appoint another person in his stead.
- (3) Any Receiver shall be the agent of the Limited Liability Partnership and the Limited Liability Partnership shall be solely responsible for his acts or defaults and for his remuneration (which for the avoidance of doubt, shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Clause 22(2)).

Powers of Mortgagee and Receivers

20.

- (1) The powers conferred on mortgagees by the 1925 Act shall apply to this security except in so far as they are expressly or impliedly excluded and where there is any ambiguity or conflict between the powers contained in the 1925 Act and those contained in this security the terms of this security shall prevail.
- (2) Any Receiver who is an administrative receiver (as such term is defined in Section 29(2) of the 1986 Act) to the extent permitted by the 2002 Act shall have the powers conferred on administrative receivers by Section 42 of and Schedule 1 to the 1986 Act (or, in the case of a Receiver in Scotland, the powers conferred by Section 55 of and Schedule 2 to the 1986 Act).
- (3) Where any Receiver is appointed by the Bank to be a Receiver of part only of the Charged Property and is not, as a result, an administrative receiver as aforesaid, such Receiver shall have all the powers specified in Schedule 1 (or, in the case of a Receiver in Scotland, specified in Schedule 2 to the 1986 Act which he would have were he an administrative receiver insofar as such powers are appropriate in connection with dealing with the property of the Limited Liability Partnership in respect of which he is appointed.
- (4) In the event of any action, proceedings or steps being taken to exercise or enforce any powers or remedies conferred by any prior mortgage, charge or encumbrance against the Charged Property or any part thereof, the Bank may redeem such mortgage, charge or encumbrance or procure the transfer thereof to itself and may settle the accounts of the prior mortgagee, chargee or encumbrancer and any accounts so settled shall be conclusive and binding on the Limited Liability Partnership and all principal moneys, interest, costs, charges

and expenses of and incidental to such redemption and transfer shall be paid by the Limited Liability Partnership to the Bank on demand and shall for the avoidance of doubt form part of the Secured Obligations.

- 21. In the exercise of the powers hereby conferred the Bank or any Receiver may sever and sell plant, machinery or other fixtures belonging to the Limited Liability Partnership separately from the property to which they may be annexed.
- 22. Subject to Section 40 of the 1986 Act and Section 176A of the 1986 Act (incorporated by Section 252 of the 2002 Act) all monies received by any Receiver shall be applied by him in the following order:
 - (1) in payment of the costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to the appointment of the Receiver and the exercise of all or any of his powers and of all outgoings paid by him;
 - (2) in payment of remuneration to the Receiver at such reasonable and proper rates as may be agreed between him and the Bank;
 - (3) in or towards discharge of the other liabilities secured hereby referred to in Clause 2(1)(c) and interest thereon;
 - (4) to the Bank in or towards discharge of all other Secured Obligations in such order as the Bank may from time to time require and in connection therewith the Receiver: (a) will hold funds in such currencies as may be appropriate having regard to the currencies of the Secured Obligations; and (b) will, if required by the Bank, set aside funds to provide for the payment of contingent Secured Obligations; and
 - (5) the surplus (if any) shall be paid to the Limited Liability Partnership or other person entitled to it;

and neither the Bank nor any Receiver shall be bound (whether by virtue of Section 109(8) of the 1925 Act, which is hereby varied accordingly, or otherwise) to pay or appropriate any receipt or payment first towards interest rather than principal or otherwise in any particular order as between any moneys secured by this Mortgage Debenture.

Power of attorney and delegation

- 23. The Limited Liability Partnership hereby irrevocably appoints by way of security and in order more fully to secure performance of its obligations hereunder each of the Bank and any person nominated by the Bank including every Receiver appointed hereunder as attorney of the Limited Liability Partnership with full power of substitution for the Limited Liability Partnership and in its name and on its behalf and as its act and deed to execute, seal and deliver and otherwise perfect any deed, assurance, agreement, instrument or act which may be required or deemed proper by the Bank (in the absolute discretion of the Bank) for any of the purposes of this security. The Bank shall have full power to delegate the power conferred on it by this Clause 23, but no such delegation shall preclude the subsequent exercise of such power by the Bank itself or preclude the Bank from making a subsequent delegation thereof to some other person: any such delegation may be revoked by the Bank at any time. The power of attorney hereby granted is as regards the Bank, its delegates and any such Receiver (and as the Limited Liability Partnership hereby acknowledges) granted irrevocably and for value as part of the security constituted by the Mortgage Debenture to secure proprietary interests in and the performance of obligations owed to the respective donees within the meaning of the Powers of Attorney Act 1971.
- 24. The Bank may at any time and from time to time delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person or persons or fluctuating body of persons all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions which are for the time being exercisable by the Bank under this Mortgage Debenture in relation to the Charged Property or any part thereof and such delegation may be made upon such terms and conditions (including power to sub-delegate) and subject to such regulations as the Bank may think fit and the Bank shall not be in any way liable or responsible to the Limited Liability Partnership for any loss or damage arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any such delegate or sub-delegate.

Liability

- 25. The Bank, its delegates and sub-delegates shall not in any circumstances (either by reason of any entry by it into or taking by it of possession of the Charged Property or any part thereof or for any reason whatsoever and whether as mortgagee in possession or on any other basis whatsoever) be liable to account to the Limited Liability Partnership for anything except the Bank's own actual receipts or be liable to the Limited Liability Partnership for any loss or damage arising from any realisation by the Bank in relation to the Charged Property or any part thereof or from any exercise or non-exercise by the Bank of any power, authority or discretion conferred upon it in relation to the Charged Property or any part thereof by or pursuant to this Mortgage Debenture or by the 1925 Act. All the provisions of this Clause 25 shall apply in respect of any Receiver appointed hereunder or any delegate thereof as if references to the Bank were references to such Receiver or (as the case may be) to such delegate or sub-delegate.
- The Bank shall have no liability to the Limited Liability Partnership whatsoever in relation to the acts or omissions of any Receiver or any delegates or sub-delegates of any Receiver.

Other Rights

- 27. The Bank shall have a lien on all securities or other property of the Limited Liability Partnership held by it whether for safe custody or otherwise.
- 28. The Bank shall be entitled (as well before as after demand hereunder) to set off against any liability of the Limited Liability Partnership to it any financial obligation to, or any sum held, received or receivable on behalf of the Limited Liability Partnership by the Bank such rights extending (without limitation to the generality of the foregoing) to the set-off of credit balances on any account(s) (whether current or otherwise or subject to notice or not) and further provided that, if the liability or any part thereof is in a different currency from any financial obligations or sum (including a credit balance) against which the Bank seeks to set it off, the Bank shall be entitled to utilise of an amount in the currency of the liability not exceeding the amount of such liability and also to pay out any additional sum which the United Kingdom Government or any other governmental, regulatory, executive or controlling body of any other jurisdiction may require the Bank to pay for such currency.
- 29. If the Bank receives or is deemed to be affected by notice, whether actual or constructive, of any subsequent charge or other interest in favour of any third party affecting any part of the Charged Property or the proceeds of sale thereof the Bank may open a new account or accounts with the Limited Liability Partnership. If the Bank does not open a new account or accounts it shall nevertheless be treated as if it had done so at the time when it received or was deemed to have received notice and as from that time all payments made to the Bank shall be credited or be treated as having been credited to the new account or accounts and shall not reduce the amount for which this Mortgage Debenture is security.
- 30. In case the Limited Liability Partnership shall have more than one account with the Bank it shall be lawful for the Bank at any time and without prior notice forthwith to transfer all or any part of any balance standing to the credit of any such account to any other such account which may be in debit.
- 31. For the purposes of section 94(1) of the 1925 Act and section 49 of the Land Registration Act 2002, the Bank may make further advances to the Limited Liability Partnership, but subject always to the terms and conditions of any agreement between the Bank and the Limited Liability Partnership, whether made before or after the date of this Mortgage Debenture, for the provision of credit by the Bank to the Limited Liability Partnership.

The Limited Liability Partnership hereby applies to the Chief Land Registrar to enter a note of the obligation to make further advances on the charges register for the registration against the registered titles specified in Schedule 1 hereto.

Avoidance of payments and retention of security

32.

(1) Any release, discharge or settlement between the Limited Liability Partnership and the Bank shall be conditional upon no security, disposition, assurance or payment to the Bank by the

Limited Liability Partnership or any other person being void, set aside or ordered to be refunded pursuant to any enactment or law relating to bankruptcy, liquidation or insolvency or for any reason whatever and if such condition shall not be fulfilled the Bank shall be entitled to enforce this Mortgage Debenture subsequently as if such release, discharge or settlement had not occurred and any such payment had not been made. The Bank shall be entitled to concede or compromise any claim that any such security, disposition, assurance or payment is liable to avoidance or repayment without prejudice to its rights hereunder.

(2) The Bank shall at its option be entitled to retain any security constituted by or pursuant to Clause 3 for a period of up to 25 months after the payment, discharge or satisfaction of all moneys, obligations and liabilities that are or may become due, owing or incurred to or in favour of the Bank from the Limited Liability Partnership and/or any other person and notwithstanding any such payment, discharge or satisfaction, in the event of the commencement of winding-up proceedings of or the appointment of a Receiver to the person making such payment or effecting such discharge or satisfaction at any time within the said period of 25 months, the Bank shall be entitled to retain any such security for such further period as the Bank may determine.

Remedies, waivers and consents

33.

- (1) No failure on the part of the Bank to exercise, and no delay on its part in exercising, any right, power or remedy under this Mortgage Debenture will operate as a waiver thereof, nor will any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy preclude any other or further exercise or waiver thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Mortgage Debenture are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, powers or remedies provided by law or otherwise.
- (2) Any waiver and any consent by the Bank under this Mortgage Debenture must be in writing and may be given subject to any conditions thought fit by the Bank. Any waiver or consent shall be effective only in the instance and for the purpose for which it is given.

Payments

34.

- (1) All sums due and payable by the Limited Liability Partnership under this Mortgage Debenture shall be made in full without any set-off or counterclaim and free and clear of and (subject as provided in the next sentence) without deduction for or on account of any future or present taxes. If:
 - (a) the Limited Liability Partnership is required by any law to make any deduction or withholding from any sum payable by the Limited Liability Partnership to the Bank hereunder; or
 - (b) the Bank is required by law to make any payment on account of tax (other than tax on its overall net income) or otherwise, on or in relation to any amount received or receivable by the Bank hereunder;

then the sum payable by the Limited Liability Partnership in respect of which such deduction, withholding or payment is required to be made shall be increased to the extent necessary to ensure that, after the making of such deduction, withholding or payment, the Bank receives and retains (free from any liability in respect of any such deduction, withholding or payment) a net sum equal to the sum which it would have received and so retained had no such deduction, withholding or payment been made.

(2) The Limited Liability Partnership shall have no rights in respect of the application by the Bank of any sums received, recovered or realised by the Bank under this Mortgage Debenture.

Warranties

- 35. The Limited Liability Partnership hereby represents and warrants that:
 - (1) the execution and delivery of this Mortgage Debenture by the Limited Liability Partnership and the performance of its obligations hereunder, and compliance with the provisions hereof, will

- not (i) contravene any existing applicable law, statute, statutory instrument, rule or regulation or any judgement, decree or permit to which it is subject; (ii) conflict with, or result in any breach of any of the terms of, or constitute a default under, any agreement or other instrument to which the Limited Liability Partnership is a party or is subject or by which it or any of its property is bound; and
- (2) neither the Limited Liability Partnership nor the members of the Limited Liability Partnership are (save as otherwise disclosed to the Bank in writing on or before the date hereof) or will as a result of the giving of this Mortgage Debenture be in breach of any provision of any agreement relating to the borrowing powers of the Limited Liability Partnership.

Further assurance

36.

- (1) The Limited Liability Partnership shall from time to time, at the request of the Bank and at the Limited Liability Partnership's cost, execute in favour of the Bank or as it may direct, such further or other legal assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, applications, notices or other documents as in any such case the Bank shall stipulate over the Limited Liability Partnership's estate or interest in any property or assets of whatsoever nature or tenure and wheresoever situate, for the purposes of more effectively providing security to the Bank for the payment or discharge of the Secured Obligations. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, such assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, applications, notices or other documents shall be in such form as shall be prepared on behalf of the Bank and may contain provisions of whatsoever kind as the Bank shall consider requisite for the improvement or perfection of the security constituted by or pursuant to this Mortgage Debenture. The obligations of the Limited Liability Partnership under this Clause 36(1) shall be in addition to and not in substitution for the covenants for further assurance deemed to be included herein by virtue of The Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.
- (2) The Limited Liability Partnership hereby applies to the Chief Land Registrar for the registration against the registered titles specified in Schedule 1 hereto of the following restriction: "No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor of the time being of the charge dated [] in favour of AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. referred to in the charges register or, if appropriate signed on such proprietor's behalf by an officer of the Bank".

Protection of purchasers

37. No purchaser or other person dealing with the Bank or its delegates or any Receiver appointed hereunder shall be bound to see or enquire whether the right of the Bank or such Receiver to exercise any of its or his powers has arisen or become exercisable or be concerned with notice to the contrary, or be concerned to see whether any such delegation by the Bank shall have lapsed for any reason or been revoked.

Notices

38. A demand or notice hereunder shall be in writing signed by an officer or agent of the Bank and may be served on the Limited Liability Partnership either by hand or post or facsimile. A demand or notice by post may be addressed to the Limited Liability Partnership at the Limited Liability Partnership's registered office, place of business or address last known to the Bank and a demand or notice so addressed and posted shall be deemed to have been received on the business day next following the day on which it was posted whether or not returned undelivered. If sent by facsimile such notice may be sent to the last facsimile number of the Limited Liability Partnership known to the Bank and shall be deemed to have been received when sent. If delivered by hand such notice shall be deemed to have been received when delivered to such registered office, place of business or address aforesaid. Any notice given to the Bank shall be deemed to have been given on actual receipt by the Bank

Assignment

39. The Bank shall have the right to assign the whole or any part of the benefit to them respectively of this Mortgage Debenture and the expression the "Bank" wherever used herein shall be deemed to include the assignees and other successors, whether immediate or derivative, of the Bank, who shall be entitled to enforce and proceed upon this Mortgage.

Debenture in the same manner as if named herein. The Bank shall be entitled to impart any information concerning the Limited Liability Partnership to any such assignee or other successor of any participant or proposed assignee, successor or participant. The Limited Liability Partnership shall not assign, novate, transfer or otherwise dispose of any its rights and/or obligations under this Charge.

Merger/Reconstruction

40. This Mortgage Debenture shall remain in effect and binding on the Limited Liability Partnership notwithstanding any amalgamation or merger that may be effected by the Bank with any other company and notwithstanding any reconstruction by the Bank involving the formation of and transfer of the whole or any of the undertaking and assets of the Bank to a new company and not withstanding the sale or transfer of any part of the undertaking and assets of the Bank to another company.

Provisions severable

41. Every provision contained in this Mortgage Debenture shall be severable and distinct from every other such provision and if at any time any one or more of such provisions is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining such provisions shall not in any way be affected thereby.

Jurisdiction

42. This Mortgage Debenture shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties hereto irrevocably submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS whereof the Limited Liability Partnership has executed this Mortgage Debenture as a deed and an agent / officer of the Bank has hereunto set his hand on behalf of the Bank the day and year first before written.

Schedule 1 (Legally Mortgaged Property)

N/A

Schedule 2

(Charged Contracts)

Franchise agreement between IHG Hotels Limited and the Limited Liability Partnership dated on or around the date of this Mortgage Debenture.

HOLIDEX access & systems agreement between IHG Hotels Limited and the Limited Liability Partnership dated on or around the date of this Mortgage Debenture.

Management agreement between Hetherley Asset Management Limited and the Limited Liability Partnership dated on or around the date of this Mortgage Debenture.

Executed as a Strathclyde Ho					
acting by:					
	Signature				Member
	Name		izeide//maisea veraneza etterior	sssssssicennisssssssicenensenseereense	991198888
in the presence	> of:	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$	No a country & November & Management of Astronomy	((1)))	
Witness Name	•				
Address:					

SIGNED by:	Carol O'Sullivan
for and on behalf of AIB Group (UK) p.l.c.	
in the presence of:	(Signature)
Witness Name: Emma Roscoe	
Address: 51 Belmont R	<u>જ</u> ાવ
Undridge, Wide	كالهده
UB3 1R2	

NOTE: RECEIPT NOT TO BE USED FOR REGISTERED CHARGES

THIS RELEASE made the

day of

BETWEEN the within named AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. (the "Bank") of the one part and the within named of the other part **WITNESS** that the Bank as mortgagee hereby releases **ALL AND SINGULAR** the property comprised in or charged by the within-written Deed from all moneys secured and from all claims and demands under the within-written Deed.

IN WITNESS whereof the Bank has executed this Deed the day and year first above written

Executed as a deed by AIB Group (UK) plc acting by its lawful Attorneys

(ivaille)				As	Attorne Group	ys for	
(Name)							
(Name)	 	an entr	តែកាសិកា សិទ្ធ ពេលពេលទេ គ	 			 10 4 10 0

In the presence of:-

Witness: Address: Occupation: Dated

Strathclyde Hotel LLP

and

AIB Group (UK) p.l.c.

Mortgage Debenture

BETWEEN

1. Strathclyde Hotel LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated and registered in England and Wales (Registered Number: OC420889) and having its registered office at Kendal House, 1 Conduit Street, London, United Kingdom, W1S 2XA (the "Limited Liability Partnership")

and

2. AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. whose registered office is at 92 Ann Street, Belfast, BT1 3HH (the "Bank")

WITNESSES as follows

Definitions and interpretation

- 1. In this Mortgage Debenture, except to the extent that the context requires otherwise:
 - (1) "Agreed Rate of Interest" means the most recent rate of interest from time to time agreed between the Bank and the Limited Liability Partnership;
 - "Business Day" means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks generally are open for business in the City of London;
 - "Debts" means all present and future book and other debts and monetary claims due or owing to the Limited Liability Partnership;
 - "Holding Company" means, in relation to a person, any other person in respect of which it is a Subsidiary;
 - "Planning Acts" means the planning acts as defined by Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any analogous legislation in any jurisdiction);
 - "Receiver" has the meaning attributed thereto in Clause 19(1) hereof;
 - "Scottish Assets" means all the undertaking, property and assets of the Limited Liability Partnership whatsoever located in Scotland or otherwise governed by Scots law and "Scottish Asset" shall be construed accordingly;
 - "Secured Obligations" means the monies due, owing or incurred by and other liabilities of the Limited Liability Partnership to the Bank the payment and discharge of which are the subject of covenants, undertakings and agreements contained in this Mortgage Debenture;
 - "Specified Rate of Interest" means a rate calculated on a daily basis 5% per annum above the Bank's Base Rate from time to time;
 - "Subsidiary" means a subsidiary within the meaning of section 1159 of the 2006 Act;
 - "1925 Act" means the Law of Property Act 1925;
 - "1985 Act" means the Companies Act 1985 as supplemented and amended by the Companies Act 1989 and the 2000 Act;
 - "1986 Act" means the Insolvency Act 1986 as supplemented and amended by the 2000 Act
 - "2000 Act" means the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000
 - "2002 Act" means Enterprise Act 2002; and
 - "2006 Act" means the Companies Act 2006.
 - (2) In this Mortgage Debenture (unless otherwise provided):

- (a) references to Clauses and Schedules are to be construed as references to the Clauses of, and Schedules to, this Mortgage Debenture;
- (b) references to this Mortgage Debenture (or to any specified provisions of this Mortgage Debenture) or any other document shall be construed as references to this Mortgage Debenture, that provision or that document as amended, varied, novated or supplemented from time to time;
- (c) headings are for ease of reference only;
- (d) words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
- (e) references to a person shall be construed so as to include that person's assigns, transferees or successors in title and shall be construed as including references to an individual, firm, partnership, joint venture, company, corporation, unincorporated body of persons or any state or any agency thereof; and
- (f) references to any statute or statutory provision include any statute or statutory provision which amends, extends, consolidates or replaces the same and shall include any orders, regulations, instruments or other subordinate legislation made under the relevant statute.

Covenants to pay

- 2.
 - (1) The Limited Liability Partnership hereby covenants with the Bank that it will on demand by the Bank pay to the Bank:
 - (a) all sums of money which have been or are now or may hereafter from time to time be advanced to the Limited Liability Partnership by the Bank;
 - (b) all other indebtedness and/or liabilities whatsoever of the Limited Liability Partnership to the Bank present, future, actual and/or contingent and whether incurred solely, severally, jointly and as principal or surety;
 - (c) (on a full indemnity basis) all costs, charges, expenses and other sums expended, paid, incurred or debited to any account (including any advances to be made) in relation to the realisation, enforcement, protection or perfection of rights under this Mortgage Debenture and the security constituted hereby or the recovery of any of the indebtedness or other liabilities of the Limited Liability Partnership by the Bank, or by any Receiver or by any delegate or sub-delegate appointed by the Bank pursuant to this Mortgage Debenture including (but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) remuneration payable to any Receiver, delegate or sub-delegate as aforesaid PROVIDED THAT, in relation to such costs, charges, losses, expenses, remuneration and other sums as are mentioned in this Clause 2(1)(c), interest shall accrue and be payable as from the date on which the same are paid by the Bank, or by any such Receiver, delegate or sub-delegate as therein mentioned or become due to such Receiver, delegate or sub-delegate under the terms of his appointment without the necessity for any demand being made for payment thereof and PROVIDED FURTHER THAT such costs, charges, and expenses shall for the avoidance of doubt include all amounts which the Bank may require from time to time to compensate it for its internal management and administrative costs and expenses incurred in connection with the enforcement of this Mortgage Debenture and the recovery of the liabilities secured by it. A certificate signed by an officer of the Bank as to the amount of such costs and expenses for the time being due or incurred to the Bank from or by the Limited Liability Partnership shall for all purposes (in the absence of manifest error) be conclusive evidence against and binding upon the Limited Liability Partnership; and
 - (d) interest and charges upon or relating to all such advances, indebtedness, liabilities, costs, expenses and other moneys until demand at the Agreed Rate of Interest or in default of any Agreed Rate of Interest at the Specified Rate of Interest and from and a

after demand until full discharge (as well after as before judgement) at the Specified Rate of Interest or the Agreed Rate of Interest (whichever is the higher) and such interest shall be compounded monthly in the event of it not being punctually paid but without prejudice to the right of the Bank to require payment of such interest.

(2) A certificate signed by an officer of the Bank as to the money and liabilities for the time being due or incurred to the Bank from or by the Limited Liability Partnershipshall for all purposes (in the absence of manifest error) be conclusive evidence against and binding on the Limited Liability Partnership.

Security

- 3. The Limited Liability Partnership (to the intent that the security hereby created shall rank as a continuing security in favour of the Bank) hereby:
 - (1) assigns with full title guarantee to the Bank by way of security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations all of its rights, title and interest from time to time in any present and/or future agreements to which the Limited Liability Partnership is a party (or any present and/or future agreements in which the Limited Liability Partnership has a right, title or interest), including, without limitation, the agreement(s) referred to in Schedule 2 hereto, together with, in each case, all and any proceeds of sale and/or other realisations in respect thereof, allotments, rights, money and/or property arising therefrom (whether by way of conversion, exchange, redemption, bonus, preference, option and/or otherwise), rights, powers, benefits, claims, warranties, remedies, security, guarantees, indemnities and/or covenants for title in respect thereof and moneys, proceeds and/or income paid and/or payable in respect thereof (together the "Charged Contracts") (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets); and
 - (2) charges with (save for in the case of any Scottish Assets) full title guarantee to the Bank for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations:
 - (a) by way of legal mortgage all estates or interests in any freehold and/or leasehold property referred to in Schedule 1 hereto and all buildings, fixtures (including trade fixtures) and fixed plant and machinery owned by or charged to the Limited Liability Partnership and from time to time on or in such freehold and/or leasehold property (together the "Legally Mortgaged Property") and/or the proceeds of sale of the Legally Mortgaged Property;
 - (b) by way of fixed equitable charge all estates or interests in any freehold and leasehold property (except the Legally Mortgaged Property) now and at any time during the continuance of this security belonging to or charged to the Limited Liability Partnership and all licences now or hereafter held by the Limited Liability Partnership to enter upon or use land and the benefit of all other agreements relating to land to which the Limited Liability Partnership is or may become a party or otherwise entitled and all buildings, fixtures (including trade fixtures) and fixed plant and machinery owned by the Limited Liability Partnership and from time to time on or in any freehold or leasehold property an interest in which is charged hereunder (together the "Equitably Charged Property") and/or the proceeds of sale of the Equitably Charged Property (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);
 - (c) by way of fixed charge all balances standing to the credit of any current, deposit or other account of the Limited Liability Partnership with the Bank (including, inter alia, any account with the Bank designated a realisations account for the proceeds of disposal of any of the assets of the Limited Liability Partnership) or with other bankers, financial institutions or similar third parties (the "Credit Balances") (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);
 - (d) by way of fixed charge all stocks, shares and/or other securities in any other body corporate whether or not certified (together the "Securities") now or at any time during the continuance of this security belonging to the Limited Liability Partnership (including, without the prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, loan capital, indebtedness or liabilities on any account or in any manner owing to the Limited Liability Partnership) and all rights in respect of or incidental to the Securities (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);

- (e) by way of fixed charge the goodwill of the Limited Liability Partnership now or at any time hereafter in existence and the licences, patents, patent applications, trade names and rights in trademarks, copyrights, whether registered or not, rights in the nature of copyright, registered designs, know how, inventions, rights in confidential information, service marks and all other intellectual property rights now or at any time during the continuance of this security belonging to the Limited Liability Partnership (together the "Goodwill and Intellectual Property") (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);
- (f) by way of fixed charge all plant, machinery, vehicles, computers and office and other equipment now or at any time during the continuance of this security belonging to the Limited Liability Partnership other than insofar as it is part of the Limited Liability Partnership's stock in trade (together the "Equipment") (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets);
- (g) if and to the extent not effectively assigned by way of security pursuant to Clause 3(1), by way of fixed charge all of the Limited Liability Partnership's rights, title and interest in the Charged Contracts (save for in all cases any Scottish Assets); and
- (h) by way of floating charge its undertaking and all its other property, assets and rights whatsoever and wheresoever present and/or future, including, without limitation, the Scottish Assets and those expressed as charged by way of fixed charge if, and to the extent that, such charge may fail (whether by virtue of the laws of England and Wales or the laws of any other jurisdiction in which the relevant property, asset or right is located or to which it is subject) for any reason to operate as a fixed charge (hereinafter called the "Property charged by way of Floating Charge" and together with the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitable Charged Property, the Book and other Debts, the Credit Balances, the Securities, the Goodwill and Intellectual Property, the Equipment, the Charged Contracts and all other property hereby mortgaged or charged collectively called the "Charged Property" which expression may be taken to refer to the real and/or the personal or incorporeal property hereby mortgaged or charged as the context may require or admit)
- Each charge, mortgage or assignment by way of security hereby created is separate, independent of and distinct from and in addition to every other such charge, mortgage or assignment.
- Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the 1986 Act (incorporated by Section 248 and Schedule 16
 of the 2002 Act) shall apply to any floating charge created pursuant to the Mortgage
 Debenture.

General Covenants

- 6. The Limited Liability Partnership hereby covenants and agrees with the Bank:
 - (1) henceforth to observe and perform all obligations and/or restrictions affecting the Charged Property or any part or parts thereof or borrowings by or securities issued by the Limited Liability Partnership or contained in or arising by virtue of (i) any applicable law, statute, rule or regulations or any judgement, decree or permit to which it is subject; (ii) any agreement or other instrument to which the Limited Liability Partnership is a party or is subject or by which it or any of its property is bound;
 - (2) to supply to the Bank such accounts or other information concerning the assets, liabilities and affairs of the Limited Liability Partnership and any Holding Company of the Limited Liability Partnership or of any Holding Company of the Limited Liability Partnership as the Bank may from time to time require; and
 - (3) to keep the Charged Property (other than incorporeal property) in a good state of repair and condition.

Covenants Relating to Insurance

7. The Limited Liability Partnership further hereby covenants and agrees with the Bank:

- (1) to keep such of the Charged Property as is insurable insured against such risks and with such insurers and for such amounts as the Bank may from time to time approve and (to the extent reasonably practicable in all the circumstances) on terms precluding the relevant policy of insurance from being vitiated or avoided as against the Bank by reason of any act, default, omission or non-disclosure on the part of the Limited Liability Partnership;
- (2) to arrange for a note of interest of the Bank (as mortgagee in the policy or policies of such insurance or otherwise as the Bank may require) to be endorsed thereon and to deliver the same to the Bank on demand together with the latest premium renewal receipts and all subsequent premium renewal receipts once the same are received from the relevant insurer;
- (3) that if the Limited Liability Partnership fails to maintain or insure any of the Charged Property as is insurable in an adequate fashion (in the sole opinion of the Bank) the Bank may (but is not obliged to) do so as agent of and at the expense of the Limited Liability Partnership without thereby becoming a mortgagee in possession and for the avoidance of doubt any moneys so expended by the Bank shall become part of the Secured Obligations; and
- (4) to apply all moneys which may be received by virtue of any such policy or policies in respect of the Charged Property without prejudice to the terms thereof either in making good the loss or damage in respect of which the same shall have been received or, if so directed by the Bank towards the discharge or reduction of the Secured Obligations.

Covenants Regarding Legally Mortgaged Property, Equitably Charged Property, Equipment, Goodwil, Intellectual Property and Charged Contracts

- 8. With reference to the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property, the Equipment, the Goodwill, the Intellectual Property and the Charged Contracts, the Limited Liability Partnership covenants and agrees:
 - upon request by the Bank to deposit with the Bank the deeds and documents of title relating thereto;
 - (2) at any time upon request by the Bank to execute over all or any part thereof a charge by way of legal mortgage, a legal assignment or other security document in favour of the Bank in a form approved by the Bank;
 - (3) that any such legal mortgage, legal assignment or other security document shall be supplemental hereto, subject to the like rights and powers as are hereby conferred upon the Bank, and in addition to and not in substitution for the security hereby created;
 - (4) not to create any mortgage, charge or other security interest over all or any part thereof or any interest therein without the consent in writing of the Bank; and
 - (5) that the Limited Liability Partnership shall use its best endeavours to obtain all relevant consents and approvals from landlords, licensors and other third parties to the creation of the security comprised in this Mortgage Debenture.

Further Covenants Regarding Legally Mortgaged Property and Equitably Charged Property

- With further reference to the Legally Mortgaged Property and the Equitably Charged Property the Limited Liability Partnership covenants and agrees:
 - (1) that the statutory power of leasing and/or accepting surrenders of leases conferred on mortgagors by Sections 99 and 100 of the 1925 Act shall not be exercised by the Limited Liability Partnership without the consent in writing of the Bank but the Bank may after the security hereby created shall have become enforceable grant or accept surrenders of leases without restriction;
 - (2) not to sell, transfer, lease, assign or part with possession of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof nor confer upon any person, firm, Limited Liability Partnership or body whatsoever any licence, right or interest to occupy it or any part thereof without the consent in writing of the Bank;

- (3) that no person other than the Limited Liability Partnership shall be registered under the Land Registration Act 2002 or any Act amending or replacing the same as proprietor of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof without the consent in writing of the Bank and the costs incurred by the Bank of lodging from time to time a caution against registration thereof or any part thereof shall be an expense properly incurred in relation to this security;
- (4) punctually to pay or cause to be paid all rents, rates, taxes, outgoings, duties, insurance premiums, fees, renewal fees, charges, assessments, impositions and other outgoings whatsoever which are not or may from time to time become due and payable in respect of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof;
- (5) to indemnify the Bank (and as a separate covenant any Receiver or Receivers appointed by it) against all existing and future rents, taxes, rates, outgoings, duties, insurance premiums, fees, renewal fees, charges, assessments, impositions and other outgoings whatsoever (whether imposed by deed or statute or otherwise and whether in the nature of capital or revenue and even though of a wholly novel character) which now or at any time are payable in respect of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof:
- (6) to preserve, maintain and renew as and when necessary all licences, permissions and other rights required in order to allow the Limited Liability Partnership to carry on its business at the Legally Mortgaged or the Equitably Charged Property (as the case may be);
- (7) to observe and perform all covenants reserved by or contained in any lease, agreement for lease or tenancy agreement under which any part of the Charged Property may be held and not to vary, alter or amend the terms of any lease, licence or any other deed or document of whatever sort which affects the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof (whether superior or inferior to the interest of the Limited Liability Partnership) without the prior consent in writing of the Bank;
- (8) observe and perform all statutes, statutory instruments, regulations, directives, orders, notices, codes of practice and other instruments applying to the Limited Liability Partnership in respect of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof which are in force from time to time (including, without limitation, all such statutes and regulations relating to the pollution or contamination of the environment or planning) and not do nor allow to subsist on or about the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof anything which might result in proceedings being brought by any local or public authority or body;
- (9) not apply for planning permission or consent under the Planning Acts without the previous consent in writing of the Bank;
- (10)give (immediately after receiving or becoming aware of the same) full particulars of any notice, direction, order or proposal made, given or issued by any local or public authority which is served on or given to the Limited Liability Partnership or of which the Limited Liability Partnership becomes otherwise aware (including, without limitation, any notice or direction pursuant to the Planning Acts) and (if the Bank requires) contest or appeal any such notice, direction, order or proposal or take all necessary steps without delay to comply with or make objections or representations as to the same;

(11)

- (a) procure that any landlord, grantor or licensor of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof shall observe and perform the covenants on its part in respect thereof; and
- (b) procure that any tenant grantee or licensee of the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof shall observe and perform the covenants on its part in respect thereof;
- (12)(not change the use or uses to which the Legally Mortgaged Property, the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof is now put nor apply for any consent or authorisation which is required in connection with such change of use without the Bank's prior consent in writing; and

(13)not to apply or consent to the application by any third party to the Chief Land Registrar to make any entry on the register of title of the Legally Mortgaged Property or the Equitably Charged Property or any part thereof, as the case may be, without the consent in writing of the Bank.

Covenants Regarding Book Debts and Assignments

10.

- (1) The Limited Liability Partnership shall if called upon to do so by the Bank from time to time:
 - (a) execute a legal assignment of the Debts or any of them to the Bank in a form approved by the Bank;
 - (b) give notice of assignment to each debtor from which any of the Debts is due;
 - (c) take such steps as the Bank may require to perfect the assignment referred to in (a) above; and/or
 - (d) in addition, execute a separate fixed charge over the Debts or any of them in favour of the Bank in such form approved by the Bank, which shall have priority to the charges created by the Mortgage Debenture, and pay into a new specifically designated account (the "Charged Account") with the Bank all monies which the Limited Liability Partnership may receive in respect of the Debts. The Limited Liability Partnership shall execute a separate fixed charge over the Charged Account in favour of the Bank.
- (2) With reference to the Credit Balances the Limited Liability Partnership agrees to inform the Bank as soon as any Credit Balance with any third party other than the Bank comes into existence and if so directed by the Bank the Limited Liability Partnership shall transfer any such credit into such specifically designated account with the Bank as the Bank may direct and shall not sell or otherwise charge or assign any Credit Balance in favour of any person or purport to do so without the prior consent in writing of the Bank.

Covenants Regarding Securities

- 11. With reference to the Securities the Limited Liability Partnership covenants and agrees:
 - (1) that the charge created by Clause 3(2)(d) shall include all dividends or interest hereafter paid on the Securities and all rights, moneys or property accruing or offered at any time (by way of redemption, bonus splitting, preference, option or otherwise) to or in respect of such Securities and the Limited Liability Partnership undertakes to pay into the accounts referred to in Clause 10 on receipt all such dividends and interest and to lodge with the Bank all documents hereafter received by the Limited Liability Partnership in relation to any such rights, moneys or property;
 - (2) that it will at the request of the Bank execute legal transfers of the Securities to the Bank or its nominee or otherwise as the Bank directs, or procure the transfer of any Securities held through the CREST system into the name of the Bank or its nominee or otherwise as the Bank directs, but that in the event of any such transfer being effected neither the Bank nor its nominee shall be liable (save in the case of its own negligence or wilful default) for any loss occasioned by any exercise or non exercise of rights attached to such Securities or by any failure to forward or report to the Limited Liability Partnership any notice or other communication received in respect of them;
 - (3) that it will at the request of the Bank lodge with the Bank all certificates or other documents of title which relate to the Securities and executed but undated stock transfer forms in respect thereof, or in the case of any Securities held through the CREST system, it will take such action as is required by the Bank to transfer the securities to such escrow balance or balances (as that term is used in the CREST Reference Manual) as designated by the Bank (the "Escrow Balance") and the Limited Liability Partnership agrees that the Securities so held may only be transferred from the Escrow Balance on the instruction of the relevant escrow agent (as that term is used in the CREST Reference Manual);

- (4) that the Bank shall have a power of sale over the Securities which shall be exercisable at any time after demanded by the Bank under Clause 2(1) and that the Bank is hereby authorised to give a good discharge for any moneys received in respect of the Securities at any time during the subsistence of this Mortgage Debenture;
- (5) not to create any mortgage, charge or other security interest over the Securities or any part of or any interest in the same without the consent in writing of the Bank; and
- (6) that it shall upon request by the Bank take all such steps as are reasonably practicable to procure that the Articles of Association of any company in which the Limited Liability Partnership owns Securities shall be altered so as to provide that any transfer of any such Securities either to or by the Bank under or pursuant to the security hereby created:
 - (a) shall not be subject to any rights of pre-emption conferred upon the members of such company by such company's Articles of Association; and
 - (b) that no other restriction on share transfers therein contained of any kind whatsoever (including without limitation any discretion therein conferred upon the direction of such company to refuse to register share transfers) shall apply to any such transfer.
- 12. With further reference to the Securities, provided that such exercise shall not in the opinion of the Bank jeopardise or be likely to jeopardise the security hereby constituted, until the Bank shall take any steps to enforce this security the Limited Liability Partnership while remaining the registered owner of any shares hereby charged shall subject to Clause 11(6), continue to be entitled to exercise all voting rights, attaching to such shares as owner and, subject as aforesaid, the Bank or its nominees shall exercise the voting rights attaching to any shares hereby charged to the Bank which shall be registered in the name of the Bank or (as the case may be) its nominee in accordance with any directions in writing from time to time received from the Limited Liability Partnership while owner thereof or, in the absence of any such written directions, shall refrain from exercising any such voting rights.

Covenants Regarding Goodwill and Intellectual Property

- 13. With reference to the Goodwill and Intellectual Property, the Limited Liability Partnership hereby covenants and agrees:
 - (1) to preserve, maintain and renew as and when necessary all licences, patents, trademarks, registered designs, service marks and other rights required in connection with its business;
 - (2) to conduct its business in such a way as not to endanger or lead to the curtailment, forfeiture or suspension of any such licences, patents, trademarks, registered designs, service marks or other rights and the benefit of all licences relating to the above or cause any penalty or disqualification.

Covenants Regarding Equipment

- 14.
- (1) With reference to the Equipment, the Limited Liability Partnership covenants and agrees that without the prior written consent of the Bank it will not, nor will it agree to:
 - (a) sell, assign, mortgage, charge, transfer title to or otherwise dispose of any part of the Equipment; nor
 - (b) lease, hire or otherwise part with possession (except in the ordinary course of maintenance) or operational control of any part of the Equipment or any interest therein.
- (2) The Limited Liability Partnership agrees that it shall do all acts and things which the Bank acting reasonably may require in order to protect the Bank's interests in the Equipment against the claims of any other person and shall if so requested by the Bank affix to any item comprised in the Equipment in a prominent position a durable nameplate containing the following words:

"This item is the subject of a first charge in favour of AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. dated []"

and the Limited Liability Partnership shall not remove or obscure such nameplates and shall not permit such nameplates to be removed or obscured.

Covenants regarding Charged Contracts

- 15. With reference to the Charged Contracts:
 - (3) the Limited Liability Partnership shall, at the request of the Bank, give notice of the assignment of any Charged Contract under this Mortgage Debenture to each counterparty thereto in such form as the Bank may require and, in each case, shall procure that each such counterparty executes and delivers to the Bank an acknowledgement of that notice in such form as the Bank may require;
 - (4) The Limited Liability Partnership shall:-
 - (a) deliver to the Bank, promptly following execution of the same, such documents relating to the Charged Contracts as the Bank may require;
 - (b) perform all its obligations under the Charged Contracts in a diligent and timely manner; and
 - (c) notify the Bank of any breach of or default under a Charged Contract by it or any other party and any right that arises entitling it or any other party to terminate or rescind a Charged Contract, promptly upon becoming aware of the same.
 - (5) The Limited Liability Partnership shall not, without the prior written consent of the Bank:
 - (a) amend, supplement, supersede or waive any provision of (or agree to do any of the foregoing in respect of) any Charged Contract;
 - (b) exercise any right to rescind, cancel, terminate or release any counterparty from any obligations (or agree to do any of the foregoing) in respect of any Charged Contract; or
 - (c) assign, transfer, charge or otherwise deal with or dispose of any Charged Contract or any of the Limited Liability Partnership's rights, title and interest in any Charged Contract.
 - (4) Prior to this Mortgage Debenture becoming enforceable, the Limited Liability Partnership may exercise all its rights in respect of the Charged Contracts including receiving and exercising all rights relating to proceeds of those Charged Contracts.

Covenants regarding Property Charged by way of Floating Charge

- 16. With reference to the Property charged by way of Floating Charge:
 - (1) the Limited Liability Partnership shall not without the consent in writing of the Bank:
 - (a) create any mortgage, charge or other security interest ranking in priority to, pari passu with or subsequent to that charge; and/or
 - (b) sell or otherwise dispose of the whole or, except in the ordinary course of trading and for full value, any part of the Limited Liability Partnership's undertaking;
 - (2) the Limited Liability Partnership agrees to effect and maintain such insurances as are normally maintained by prudent companies carrying on similar business; and
 - (3) the Bank may by notice to the Limited Liability Partnership convert the floating charge into a fixed charge as regards any assets or class of assets (save for, in either case, any Scottish Assets) specified in such notice including in particular, but without limitation, any assets which the Bank shall consider to be in danger of being seized or sold under any form of distress or execution levied or threatened and may take possession or appoint a Receiver thereof.

17. The security created by this Mortgage Debenture shall be a continuing security notwithstanding any settlement of account or other matter or thing whatsoever and shall be without prejudice and in addition to and shall not merge with any other security (either by way of mortgage, equitable charge or otherwise howsoever) which the Bank may now or at any time hereafter hold on all or any part of the assets of the Limited Liability Partnership or of any other person for or in respect of all or any part of the Secured Obligations.

Enforcement

18. Sections 93 and 103 of the 1925 Act shall not apply to this security. This security shall become immediately enforceable and the power of sale and other powers conferred by Section 101 of the 1925 Act, as varied or extended by this security, shall be exercisable immediately at any time after a notice by the Bank demanding payment of and/or discharge of any of the Secured Obligations shall have been served by the Bank on the Limited Liability Partnership.

Appointment of Receiver

- 19.
- (1) Without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Bank at any time and from time to time after this security shall have become enforceable the Bank may by writing under the hand of any officer or manager of the Bank appoint any person (or persons) to be a receiver of the Charged Property or any part or parts thereof (the "Receiver") or (Where the Bank appoints more than one person as a Receiver such persons shall be entitled to exercise any powers conferred on them jointly and/or severally as the Bank may specify in the instrument of appointment.
- (2) Any Receiver shall hold office until he is removed, or his office is resigned or vacated, in accordance with Section 45 of the 1986 Act, when the Bank may similarly appoint another person in his stead.
- (3) Any Receiver shall be the agent of the Limited Liability Partnership and the Limited Liability Partnership shall be solely responsible for his acts or defaults and for his remuneration (which for the avoidance of doubt, shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Clause 22(2)).

Powers of Mortgagee and Receivers

- 20.
- (1) The powers conferred on mortgagees by the 1925 Act shall apply to this security except in so far as they are expressly or impliedly excluded and where there is any ambiguity or conflict between the powers contained in the 1925 Act and those contained in this security the terms of this security shall prevail.
- (2) Any Receiver who is an administrative receiver (as such term is defined in Section 29(2) of the 1986 Act) to the extent permitted by the 2002 Act shall have the powers conferred on administrative receivers by Section 42 of and Schedule 1 to the 1986 Act (or, in the case of a Receiver in Scotland, the powers conferred by Section 55 of and Schedule 2 to the 1986 Act).
- (3) Where any Receiver is appointed by the Bank to be a Receiver of part only of the Charged Property and is not, as a result, an administrative receiver as aforesaid, such Receiver shall have all the powers specified in Schedule 1 (or, in the case of a Receiver in Scotland, specified in Schedule 2 to the 1986 Act which he would have were he an administrative receiver insofar as such powers are appropriate in connection with dealing with the property of the Limited Liability Partnership in respect of which he is appointed.
- (4) In the event of any action, proceedings or steps being taken to exercise or enforce any powers or remedies conferred by any prior mortgage, charge or encumbrance against the Charged Property or any part thereof, the Bank may redeem such mortgage, charge or encumbrance or procure the transfer thereof to itself and may settle the accounts of the prior mortgagee, chargee or encumbrancer and any accounts so settled shall be conclusive and binding on the Limited Liability Partnership and all principal moneys, interest, costs, charges

and expenses of and incidental to such redemption and transfer shall be paid by the Limited Liability Partnership to the Bank on demand and shall for the avoidance of doubt form part of the Secured Obligations.

- 21. In the exercise of the powers hereby conferred the Bank or any Receiver may sever and sell plant, machinery or other fixtures belonging to the Limited Liability Partnership separately from the property to which they may be annexed.
- 22. Subject to Section 40 of the 1986 Act and Section 176A of the 1986 Act (incorporated by Section 252 of the 2002 Act) all monies received by any Receiver shall be applied by him in the following order:
 - (1) in payment of the costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to the appointment of the Receiver and the exercise of all or any of his powers and of all outgoings paid by him;
 - (2) in payment of remuneration to the Receiver at such reasonable and proper rates as may be agreed between him and the Bank;
 - (3) in or towards discharge of the other liabilities secured hereby referred to in Clause 2(1)(c) and interest thereon;
 - (4) to the Bank in or towards discharge of all other Secured Obligations in such order as the Bank may from time to time require and in connection therewith the Receiver: (a) will hold funds in such currencies as may be appropriate having regard to the currencies of the Secured Obligations; and (b) will, if required by the Bank, set aside funds to provide for the payment of contingent Secured Obligations; and
 - (5) the surplus (if any) shall be paid to the Limited Liability Partnership or other person entitled to it:

and neither the Bank nor any Receiver shall be bound (whether by virtue of Section 109(8) of the 1925 Act, which is hereby varied accordingly, or otherwise) to pay or appropriate any receipt or payment first towards interest rather than principal or otherwise in any particular order as between any moneys secured by this Mortgage Debenture.

Power of attorney and delegation

- The Limited Liability Partnership hereby irrevocably appoints by way of security and in order 23. more fully to secure performance of its obligations hereunder each of the Bank and any person nominated by the Bank including every Receiver appointed hereunder as attorney of the Limited Liability Partnership with full power of substitution for the Limited Liability Partnership and in its name and on its behalf and as its act and deed to execute, seal and deliver and otherwise perfect any deed, assurance, agreement, instrument or act which may be required or deemed proper by the Bank (in the absolute discretion of the Bank) for any of the purposes of this security. The Bank shall have full power to delegate the power conferred on it by this Clause 23, but no such delegation shall preclude the subsequent exercise of such power by the Bank itself or preclude the Bank from making a subsequent delegation thereof to some other person: any such delegation may be revoked by the Bank at any time. The power of attorney hereby granted is as regards the Bank, its delegates and any such Receiver (and as the Limited Liability Partnership hereby acknowledges) granted irrevocably and for value as part of the security constituted by the Mortgage Debenture to secure proprietary interests in and the performance of obligations owed to the respective donees within the meaning of the Powers of Attorney Act 1971.
- 24. The Bank may at any time and from time to time delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person or persons or fluctuating body of persons all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions which are for the time being exercisable by the Bank under this Mortgage Debenture in relation to the Charged Property or any part thereof and such delegation may be made upon such terms and conditions (including power to sub-delegate) and subject to such regulations as the Bank may think fit and the Bank shall not be in any way liable or responsible to the Limited Liability Partnership for any loss or damage arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any such delegate or sub-delegate.

Liability

- 25. The Bank, its delegates and sub-delegates shall not in any circumstances (either by reason of any entry by it into or taking by it of possession of the Charged Property or any part thereof or for any reason whatsoever and whether as mortgagee in possession or on any other basis whatsoever) be liable to account to the Limited Liability Partnership for anything except the Bank's own actual receipts or be liable to the Limited Liability Partnership for any loss or damage arising from any realisation by the Bank in relation to the Charged Property or any part thereof or from any exercise or non-exercise by the Bank of any power, authority or discretion conferred upon it in relation to the Charged Property or any part thereof by or pursuant to this Mortgage Debenture or by the 1925 Act. All the provisions of this Clause 25 shall apply in respect of any Receiver appointed hereunder or any delegate thereof as if references to the Bank were references to such Receiver or (as the case may be) to such delegate or sub-delegate.
- 26. The Bank shall have no liability to the Limited Liability Partnership whatsoever in relation to the acts or omissions of any Receiver or any delegates or sub-delegates of any Receiver.

Other Rights

- 27. The Bank shall have a lien on all securities or other property of the Limited Liability Partnership held by it whether for safe custody or otherwise.
- 28. The Bank shall be entitled (as well before as after demand hereunder) to set off against any liability of the Limited Liability Partnership to it any financial obligation to, or any sum held, received or receivable on behalf of the Limited Liability Partnership by the Bank such rights extending (without limitation to the generality of the foregoing) to the set-off of credit balances on any account(s) (whether current or otherwise or subject to notice or not) and further provided that, if the liability or any part thereof is in a different currency from any financial obligations or sum (including a credit balance) against which the Bank seeks to set it off, the Bank shall be entitled to utilise of an amount in the currency of the liability not exceeding the amount of such liability and also to pay out any additional sum which the United Kingdom Government or any other governmental, regulatory, executive or controlling body of any other jurisdiction may require the Bank to pay for such currency.
- 29. If the Bank receives or is deemed to be affected by notice, whether actual or constructive, of any subsequent charge or other interest in favour of any third party affecting any part of the Charged Property or the proceeds of sale thereof the Bank may open a new account or accounts with the Limited Liability Partnership. If the Bank does not open a new account or accounts it shall nevertheless be treated as if it had done so at the time when it received or was deemed to have received notice and as from that time all payments made to the Bank shall be credited or be treated as having been credited to the new account or accounts and shall not reduce the amount for which this Mortgage Debenture is security.
- 30. In case the Limited Liability Partnership shall have more than one account with the Bank it shall be lawful for the Bank at any time and without prior notice forthwith to transfer all or any part of any balance standing to the credit of any such account to any other such account which may be in debit.
- 31. For the purposes of section 94(1) of the 1925 Act and section 49 of the Land Registration Act 2002, the Bank may make further advances to the Limited Liability Partnership, but subject always to the terms and conditions of any agreement between the Bank and the Limited Liability Partnership, whether made before or after the date of this Mortgage Debenture, for the provision of credit by the Bank to the Limited Liability Partnership.

The Limited Liability Partnership hereby applies to the Chief Land Registrar to enter a note of the obligation to make further advances on the charges register for the registration against the registered titles specified in Schedule 1 hereto.

Avoidance of payments and retention of security

32.

(1) Any release, discharge or settlement between the Limited Liability Partnership and the Bank shall be conditional upon no security, disposition, assurance or payment to the Bank by the

Limited Liability Partnership or any other person being void, set aside or ordered to be refunded pursuant to any enactment or law relating to bankruptcy, liquidation or insolvency or for any reason whatever and if such condition shall not be fulfilled the Bank shall be entitled to enforce this Mortgage Debenture subsequently as if such release, discharge or settlement had not occurred and any such payment had not been made. The Bank shall be entitled to concede or compromise any claim that any such security, disposition, assurance or payment is liable to avoidance or repayment without prejudice to its rights hereunder.

(2) The Bank shall at its option be entitled to retain any security constituted by or pursuant to Clause 3 for a period of up to 25 months after the payment, discharge or satisfaction of all moneys, obligations and liabilities that are or may become due, owing or incurred to or in favour of the Bank from the Limited Liability Partnership and/or any other person and notwithstanding any such payment, discharge or satisfaction, in the event of the commencement of winding-up proceedings of or the appointment of a Receiver to the person making such payment or effecting such discharge or satisfaction at any time within the said period of 25 months, the Bank shall be entitled to retain any such security for such further period as the Bank may determine.

Remedies, waivers and consents

33.

- (1) No failure on the part of the Bank to exercise, and no delay on its part in exercising, any right, power or remedy under this Mortgage Debenture will operate as a waiver thereof, nor will any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy preclude any other or further exercise or waiver thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Mortgage Debenture are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, powers or remedies provided by law or otherwise.
- (2) Any waiver and any consent by the Bank under this Mortgage Debenture must be in writing and may be given subject to any conditions thought fit by the Bank. Any waiver or consent shall be effective only in the instance and for the purpose for which it is given.

Payments

34.

- (1) All sums due and payable by the Limited Liability Partnership under this Mortgage Debenture shall be made in full without any set-off or counterclaim and free and clear of and (subject as provided in the next sentence) without deduction for or on account of any future or present taxes. If:
 - (a) the Limited Liability Partnership is required by any law to make any deduction or withholding from any sum payable by the Limited Liability Partnership to the Bank hereunder; or
 - (b) the Bank is required by law to make any payment on account of tax (other than tax on its overall net income) or otherwise, on or in relation to any amount received or receivable by the Bank hereunder;

then the sum payable by the Limited Liability Partnership in respect of which such deduction, withholding or payment is required to be made shall be increased to the extent necessary to ensure that, after the making of such deduction, withholding or payment, the Bank receives and retains (free from any liability in respect of any such deduction, withholding or payment) a net sum equal to the sum which it would have received and so retained had no such deduction, withholding or payment been made.

(2) The Limited Liability Partnership shall have no rights in respect of the application by the Bank of any sums received, recovered or realised by the Bank under this Mortgage Debenture.

Warranties

- 35. The Limited Liability Partnership hereby represents and warrants that:
 - (1) the execution and delivery of this Mortgage Debenture by the Limited Liability Partnership and the performance of its obligations hereunder, and compliance with the provisions hereof, will

- not (i) contravene any existing applicable law, statute, statutory instrument, rule or regulation or any judgement, decree or permit to which it is subject; (ii) conflict with, or result in any breach of any of the terms of, or constitute a default under, any agreement or other instrument to which the Limited Liability Partnership is a party or is subject or by which it or any of its property is bound; and
- (2) neither the Limited Liability Partnership nor the members of the Limited Liability Partnership are (save as otherwise disclosed to the Bank in writing on or before the date hereof) or will as a result of the giving of this Mortgage Debenture be in breach of any provision of any agreement relating to the borrowing powers of the Limited Liability Partnership.

Further assurance

36.

- (1) The Limited Liability Partnership shall from time to time, at the request of the Bank and at the Limited Liability Partnership's cost, execute in favour of the Bank or as it may direct, such further or other legal assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, applications, notices or other documents as in any such case the Bank shall stipulate over the Limited Liability Partnership's estate or interest in any property or assets of whatsoever nature or tenure and wheresoever situate, for the purposes of more effectively providing security to the Bank for the payment or discharge of the Secured Obligations. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, such assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, applications, notices or other documents shall be in such form as shall be prepared on behalf of the Bank and may contain provisions of whatsoever kind as the Bank shall consider requisite for the improvement or perfection of the security constituted by or pursuant to this Mortgage Debenture. The obligations of the Limited Liability Partnership under this Clause 36(1) shall be in addition to and not in substitution for the covenants for further assurance deemed to be included herein by virtue of The Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.
- (2) The Limited Liability Partnership hereby applies to the Chief Land Registrar for the registration against the registered titles specified in Schedule 1 hereto of the following restriction: "No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor of the time being of the charge dated [] in favour of AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. referred to in the charges register or, if appropriate signed on such proprietor's behalf by an officer of the Bank".

Protection of purchasers

37. No purchaser or other person dealing with the Bank or its delegates or any Receiver appointed hereunder shall be bound to see or enquire whether the right of the Bank or such Receiver to exercise any of its or his powers has arisen or become exercisable or be concerned with notice to the contrary, or be concerned to see whether any such delegation by the Bank shall have lapsed for any reason or been revoked.

Notices

38. A demand or notice hereunder shall be in writing signed by an officer or agent of the Bank and may be served on the Limited Liability Partnership either by hand or post or facsimile. A demand or notice by post may be addressed to the Limited Liability Partnership at the Limited Liability Partnership's registered office, place of business or address last known to the Bank and a demand or notice so addressed and posted shall be deemed to have been received on the business day next following the day on which it was posted whether or not returned undelivered. If sent by facsimile such notice may be sent to the last facsimile number of the Limited Liability Partnership known to the Bank and shall be deemed to have been received when sent. If delivered by hand such notice shall be deemed to have been received when delivered to such registered office, place of business or address aforesaid. Any notice given to the Bank shall be deemed to have been given on actual receipt by the Bank

Assignment

39. The Bank shall have the right to assign the whole or any part of the benefit to them respectively of this Mortgage Debenture and the expression the "Bank" wherever used herein shall be deemed to include the assignees and other successors, whether immediate or derivative, of the Bank, who shall be entitled to enforce and proceed upon this Mortgage

Debenture in the same manner as if named herein. The Bank shall be entitled to impart any information concerning the Limited Liability Partnership to any such assignee or other successor of any participant or proposed assignee, successor or participant. The Limited Liability Partnership shall not assign, novate, transfer or otherwise dispose of any its rights and/or obligations under this Charge.

Merger/Reconstruction

40. This Mortgage Debenture shall remain in effect and binding on the Limited Liability Partnership notwithstanding any amalgamation or merger that may be effected by the Bank with any other company and notwithstanding any reconstruction by the Bank involving the formation of and transfer of the whole or any of the undertaking and assets of the Bank to a new company and not withstanding the sale or transfer of any part of the undertaking and assets of the Bank to another company.

Provisions severable

41. Every provision contained in this Mortgage Debenture shall be severable and distinct from every other such provision and if at any time any one or more of such provisions is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining such provisions shall not in any way be affected thereby.

Jurisdiction

42. This Mortgage Debenture shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties hereto irrevocably submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS whereof the Limited Liability Partnership has executed this Mortgage Debenture as a deed and an agent / officer of the Bank has hereunto set his hand on behalf of the Bank the day and year first before written.

Schedule 1 (Legally Mortgaged Property)

N/A

Schedule 2 (Charged Contracts)

Franchise agreement between IHG Hotels Limited and the Limited Liability Partnership dated on or around the date of this Mortgage Debenture.

HOLIDEX access & systems agreement between IHG Hotels Limited and the Limited Liability Partnership dated on or around the date of this Mortgage Debenture.

Management agreement between Hetherley Asset Management Limited and the Limited Liability Partnership dated on or around the date of this Mortgage Debenture.

Executed as a Deed by Strathclyde Hotel LLP			
acting by:)		
Signature			_Member
Name	<u></u>	NATHO	601
in the presence of: _			
Witness Name: <u>AU</u>	1500 WAS	<u> </u>	
	MOUIL SI		

SIGNED by:				
for and on behalf of AIB Group (UK) p.l.c.				
in the presence of:(Signature)				
Witness Name: Address:				

THIS RELEASE made the	day of
of the other part WITNESS that the	Group (UK) p.l.c. (the "Bank") of the one part and the within named Bank as mortgagee hereby releases ALL AND SINGULAR the by the within-written Deed from all moneys secured and from all hin-written Deed.
IN WITNESS whereof the Bank has	s executed this Deed the day and year first above written
Executed as a deed by AIB Group acting by its lawful Attorneys	(UK) ple
(Name)	
(Name)	
	: Attorneys for B Group (UK) plc
In the presence of:-	
Witness: Address: Occupation:	

NOTE: RECEIPT NOT TO BE USED FOR REGISTERED CHARGES